

No. 20-1162

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DARYL JOSEFFER
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5948

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

March 25, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDER- MINES PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNER- SHIPS IN AREAS CRITICALLY IMPOR- TANT TO THE NATIONAL ECONOMY	5
A. Congress And The Executive Branch Have Encouraged A Wide Variety Of Ef- forts By Private Industry To Implement Important Governmental Priorities	6
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Under- mines Public-Private Partnerships By Creating Uncertainty And Destroying Private Parties’ Trust That Congress Will Abide By Its Legal Obligations	11
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S NOVEL RULE CONFLICTS WITH MITIGATION PRINCIPLES REFLECTED IN THIS COURT’S DE- CISIONS	13
A. When One Party Fully Performs Its Obli- gations And The Other Party Refuses To Pay, Mitigation Does Not Apply	14
B. Mitigation Does Not Apply To Losses In- directly Avoided Through Passed-On Prices	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Mills</i> , 286 U.S. 397 (1932)	19
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) ..	20
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	20
<i>Boise-Payette Lumber Co. v. Phx. Indem. Co.</i> , 280 P.2d 448 (Utah 1955)	15
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	9
<i>Can. Life Assurance Co. v. Converium Ruckversicherung (Deutschland) AG</i> , 335 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	4, 19
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	20
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	4, 19
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	4, 20
<i>Leaf Invenergy Co. v. Invenergy Renewables LLC</i> , 210 A.3d 688 (Del. 2019)	15
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	1, 17
<i>Publishers Res., Inc. v. Walker-Davis Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Reed v. Getco, LLC</i> , 65 N.E.3d 904 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	16
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	12
<i>Schneider v. Feinberg</i> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Superior Woolen Co. Tailors v. M. Samuels & Co.</i> , 293 S.W. 1078 (Ky. 1927)	15
<i>TruServ Corp. v. Morgan’s Tool & Supply Co.</i> , 39 A.3d 253 (Pa. 2012).....	16
<i>Universal Inv. Co. v. Sahara Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 619 P.2d 485 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980)	16
<i>Vitagraph, Inc. v. Liberty Theatres Co. of Cal.</i> , 242 P. 709 (Cal. 1925)	15
<i>Wicker v. Hoppock</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867).....	3, 15, 16

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 300aa-1 to 300aa-34.....	9
§ 2210	9
§ 18022(c)(3)(A).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> § 362	15
11 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 57.10 (2020)	3, 14
Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, <i>Critical Infrastructure Partnerships and Information Sharing</i> , https://www.cisa.gov/critical-infrastructure-partnerships-and-information-sharing (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, <i>Critical Infrastructure Sector Partnerships</i> , https://www.cisa.gov/critical-infrastructure-sector-partnerships (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)	7
Loan Programs Office, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Tribal Energy Loan Guarantee Program</i> , https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2020/01/f70/DOE-LPO-Tribal-Energy-Jan-2020.pdf	9
Office of Fin. Assistance, U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Resources</i> , https://www.sba.gov/offices/headquarters/ofa/resources/11421 (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)	8
Office of Policy & Research, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>The Evolution of HUD’s Public-Private Partnerships: A HUD 50th Anniversary Publication</i> (Oct. 2015), https://www.huduser.gov/hud50th/HUD2-048-Public-Private_Partnership_508.pdf	7
Office of Science, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Department of Energy Announces Next Round of Public-Private Partnership Awards to Advance Fusion Energy</i> (Sept. 3, 2020), https://www.energy.gov/science/articles/department-energy-announces-next-round-public-private-partnership-awards-advance	8
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Modernizing America’s Infrastructure Requires Public-Private Partnerships</i> (Jan. 17, 2018), https://www.uschamber.com/issue-brief/modernizing-americas-infrastructure-requires-public-private-partnerships	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev., <i>About RD</i> , https://www.rd.usda.gov/about-rd (last visited Mar. 24, 2021)	8
The White House, <i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Increased Vaccine Supply, Initial Launch of the Federal Retail Pharmacy Program, and Expansion of FEMA Reimbursement to States</i> (Feb. 2, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing- room/statements-releases/2021/02/02/ fact-sheet-president-biden-announces- increased-vaccine-supply-initial-launch- of-the-federal-retail-pharmacy-program- and-expansion-of-fema-reimbursement- to-states/	6
24 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 66:21 (4th ed.) ..	15
